

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, and 14-574

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

(Additional captions listed on inside cover)

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS
v.
BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, ET
AL., RESPONDENTS

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS
v.
RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET
AL., RESPONDENTS

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., PETITIONERS
v.
STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET
AL., RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. SAME-SEX COUPLES MAY MOVE TO A STATE WITH SAME-SEX MARRIAGE; THEIR CHILDREN CANNOT EASILY LEAVE THEIR PARENTS AND GET DIVERSE-SEX PARENTS.....3

 A. Most Homosexual Couples Do Not Have a Household with Children.....3

 B. How Same-Sex Marriage Injures Children: Deprivation of Mother or Father, and the Consequences.....4

 C. *Grutter* Allows States to Balance “Constitutional Injury” with Countervailing, Beneficial State Interests.....6

II. *BALLARD* AND *TIGNER* RE SAME-SEX COUPLES’ PHYSICAL IMPOSSIBILITIES: HAVING CHILDREN TOGETHER; HAVING REPRODUCTIVE SEX; AND PROVIDING DIVERSE-GENDER PARENTAGE.....9

III. BISEXUAL AND SEXUALLY-FLUID PERSONS WILL OFTEN CHOOSE OPPOSITE-SEX SPOUSES WHEN SAME-SEX MARRIAGE IS UNAVAILABLE; THUS, SAME-SEX-MARRIAGE BANS ARE HIGHLY RATIONAL.....	9
A. Human Sexual Fluidity Comprises Many Bisexual or Other Americans Who Could Choose either Sex-Segregated or Diverse-Gender Marriage.....	10
B. A Revelatory Law-Review Article Admitting Same-Sex-Marriage Bans’ Channeling Effect Towards Diverse-Gender Marriages.....	11
C. The Successful Heterosexual Marriages of Some Sexually-Fluid People: Further Proof that Same-Sex-Marriage Bans Are Effective.....	14
D. The Defeat of Arguments for the Ineffectiveness of Same-Sex-Marriage Bans, by the Proof Above.....	15
IV. THE FAILURE OF “UNDERINCLUSIVENESS RE FERTILITY” ARGUMENTS AGAINST SAME-SEX-MARRIAGE BANS.....	16
V. <i>GRUTTER</i> AND CHILDREN’S BENEFIT FROM DIVERSE-GENDER PARENTAGE;	

AND THE BAN’S SOCIALLY-BENEFICIAL,
LIFE-AFFIRMING EXPRESSIVE CONTENT
RE *CASEY* AND *CARHART*.....17

 A. Gender-Diverse Parentage Is a
 Compelling State Interest.....17

 B. A Lower Court’s Failure to Respect
 Gender Diversity in *DeBoer* Repeats
 That Court’s Failure to Respect
 Racial/Gender Diversity in *Grutter*....19

 C. Showing State Respect for Life.....20

VI. STATES MAY WEIGH THE BALANCE OF
COST/BENEFIT FROM SAME-SEX
MARRIAGE.....21

VII. A SEX-DISCRIMINATION CLAIM IS NOT
VIABLE.....23

VIII. A SEXUAL-ORIENTATION-
DISCRIMINATION CLAIM IS NOT
VIABLE; AND, UPHOLDING SAME-SEX-
MARRIAGE BANS WOULD NOT SUPPORT
EMPLOYMENT/HOUSING
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST GAYS.....25

IX. SODOMY AS CANCER, AIDS, AND
INJURY VECTOR; AND SODOMY-
NORMING AND -EXAMPLING FOR
CHILDREN OF SAME-SEX
MARRIAGES27

X.	MANY ARGUMENTS FOR MANDATORY LEGAL SAME-SEX MARRIAGE WOULD ALSO SUPPORT LEGALIZING POLYGAMY.....	31
XI.	SOCIAL SCIENCE ON SAME-SEX MARRIAGE IS STILL UNSETTLED, THOUGH SOME SUPPORTS RESPONDENTS.....	34
XII.	RATIONAL BASIS IS THE RIGHT LEVEL OF SCRUTINY; AND THE REASONS ADDUCED HERE COMPRISE VERY COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS.....	37
XIII.	SEEKING PRINCIPLED “MIDDLE GROUND”, IF NEEDED, IN THESE CASES.....	38
	(ANTECONCLUSION).....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	24
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	26
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	19, 20, 34
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> (U.S. Nov. 18, 2014) (No. 14- 571).....	1 & n.2
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	17, 20, 21-22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (2002).....	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	29
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	27

<i>One, Inc. v. Olesen</i> , 355 U.S. 371 (1958).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	6
<i>Potter v. Murray City</i> , 585 F. Supp. 1126 (1984), 760 F.2d 1065 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 849 (1985).....	33, 34
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	7
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940).....	2, 4, 9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)....	22

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5, 41
-----------------------------	-------

STATUTES OR BALLOT MEASURES

Cal. Proposition 6 (“Briggs Initiative”) (1978).....	26
Hyde Amendment, Pub. L. 94-439, tit. II, § 209, 90 Stat. 1434 (1976; amended 2009).....	21 & n.11
Mich. Proposal 04-2 (2004).....	24, 25
Mich. Proposal 06-2 (2006).....	25

RULE

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(All Internet links below were last visited April 3, 2015.)

Michael Boucai, *Sexual Liberty and Same-Sex Marriage: An Argument from Bisexuality*, 49 San Diego L. Rev. 415 (2012).....12-13, 23, 29, 37

Br. of *Amicus Curiae* David Boyle in Supp. of Neither Party, in *DeBoer v. Snyder*, 14-571.....1

Brs. in *Obergefell v. Hodges*, *Tanco v. Haslam*, *Boer v. Snyder*, & *Bourke v. Beshear*, Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, and 14-574:

Br. of *Amicae Curiae* Heather Barwick and Katy Faust in Supp. of Resp'ts.....4, 5, 6

Br. of *Amicus Curiae* BiLaw in Supp. of Pet'rs.....13

Br. of *Amici Curiae* Robert Oscar Lopez and B.N. Klein in Supp. of Resp'ts.....4, 5

Br. of *Amicae Curiae* Dawn Stefanowicz and Denise Shick in Supp. of Resp'ts.....5

- CDC, *HIV Among Youth* (undated), <http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/risk/age/youth/>.....30 & n.20
- Dan Chmielewski, *Ronald Reagan on Gay Rights*, Liberal OC, June 9, 2008, <http://www.theliberoloc.com/2008/06/09/ronald-reagan-on-gay-rights/>.....26-27 & n.15
- Gary DeMar, *How Can Chirlane McCray de Blasio be a 'Former' Lesbian?*, Godfather Politics, Dec. 28, 2013, <http://godfatherpolitics.com/13765/can-chirlane-mccray-de-blasio-former-lesbian/#>.....16 & n.9
- Rivka Edelman, Robert Oscar Lopez, & Dawn Stefanowicz, *Children of Gay Parents, Part 1 of 4*, in *Jephthah's Daughters* (Lopez & Edelman, eds.) (2015).....29
- Kelly Faircloth, *The ACLU Kicks Up a Fuss About Sex-Segregated Middle School Classes*, Jezebel, Jan. 24, 2014, 3:15 p.m., <http://jezebel.com/the-aclu-kicks-up-a-fuss-about-sex-segregated-middle-sc-1506578292>.....24 & n.14
- Fifth Commandment (*Exodus* 20:12).....8, 41
- Gary J. Gates, *LGBT Parenting in the United States*, The Williams Inst., Feb. 2013, <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Parenting.pdf>.....3 & n.3, 22-23 & n.13
- Gay Men's Health Crisis, *The Bottom Line on Rectal*

- Microbicide Research* (undated, but about a Jan. 23, 2013 presentation), <http://www.gmhc.org/news-and-events/events-calendar/the-bottom-line-on-rectal-microbicide-research.....>28 & n.18
- Arin Greenwood, *Who Are ‘The Polyamorists Next Door’? Q&A With Author Elisabeth Sheff*, Huffington Post, updated Mar. 5, 2014, 10:59 http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/03/05/elisabeth-sheff-polyamory_n_4898961.html.....22 & n.12, 32
- HHS, *Promoting Responsible Fatherhood—Promoting Responsible Fatherhood Home Page* (last revised July 21, 2011), <http://www.fatherhood.hhs.gov/>.....18 & n.10
- Carrie A. Moore, *Gay LDS men detail challenges: 3 who are married give some insights to therapist group*, Deseret News, Mar. 30, 2007, 12:22 a.m., <http://www.deseretnews.com/article/660207378/Gay-LDS-men-detail-challenges.html>.....14-15 & n.6
- Nat’l Ctr. for Biotech. Info., U.S. Nat’l Libr. of Med., Nat’l Insts. of Health, *Vaginal “fisting” as a cause of death.*, PubMed.gov (undated), <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/2929548>.....28 & n.19
- Martha Nussbaum, *A Right to Marry? Same-sex Marriage and Constitutional Law*, Dissent, Summer 2009, <http://www.dissentmagazine>.

- org/article/a-right-to-marry-same-sex-marriage-and-constitutional-law.....31-32 & n.21
- Patricia, *Our America with Lisa Ling – “Modern Polygamy” a New Perspective on an Old Taboo*, The Daily OWN, Oct. 24, 2011, <http://www.thedailyown.com/our-america-with-lisa-ling-modern-polygamy-a-new-perspective-on-an-old-taboo>.....31 & n.21
- President Abraham Lincoln, Gettysburg Address (Nov. 19, 1863).....41 & n.26
- Matt Sloane, *Fewer teens having oral sex*, The Chart, CNN, Aug. 17, 2012, 10:41 a.m., <http://thechart.blogs.cnn.com/2012/08/17/fewer-teens-having-oral-sex/>.....28 & n.17
- Sonia Sotomayor, *My Beloved World* (paperback ed., Vintage Books 2014 (2013)).....19
- Judith Stacey & Timothy J. Biblarz, *(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter?*, 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 159 (2001).....29-30
- Mircea Trandafir, *The effect of same-sex marriage laws on different-sex marriage: Evidence from the Netherlands* (2009), available at http://www.iza.org/conference_files/TAM2010/trandafir_m6039.pdf (courtesy of Institute for the Study of Labor).....35-36 & n.24, 37
- Mircea Trandafir, *The effect of same-sex marriage laws on different-sex marriage: Evidence from*

- the Netherlands*, 51 *Demography* 317 (2014),
available at [http://findresearcher.sdu.dk:8080/
portal/files/80662951/MS_2012_063.pdf](http://findresearcher.sdu.dk:8080/portal/files/80662951/MS_2012_063.pdf)
(courtesy of Syddansk
Universitet).....36 & n.25, 37
- Variety Staff, *TLC Faces Pressure to Cancel 'My
Husband's Not Gay' Special, GLAAD Calls Show
'Dangerous'*, *Variety*, Jan. 6, 2015, 7:02 a.m.,
[http://variety.com/2015/tv/news/tlc-my-
husbands-not-gay-cancellation-protest-glaad-
1201393586/](http://variety.com/2015/tv/news/tlc-my-husbands-not-gay-cancellation-protest-glaad-1201393586/).....15 & n.7
- Hilary White, *Group marriage is next, admits Dutch
'father' of gay 'marriage'*, *LifeSiteNews*, Mar. 12,
2013, 5:58 p.m., [http://www.lifesitenews.com/
news/group-marriage-is-next-admits-dutch-
father-of-gay-marriage](http://www.lifesitenews.com/news/group-marriage-is-next-admits-dutch-father-of-gay-marriage).....34 & n.23
- Wikipedia, *Anal sex*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/
Anal_sex](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Anal_sex) (as of Mar. 19, 2015, at 16:17
GMT).....27 & n.16
- Wikipedia, *Anne Heche*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/
Anne_Heche](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Anne_Heche) (as of Apr. 2, 2015, at 00:23
GMT).....16 & n.8
- Wikipedia, *Bisexuality*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/
Bisexuality](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bisexuality) (as of Mar. 29, 2015, at 5:53
GMT).....10-11 & n.4
- Wiktionary, *yestergay*, [http://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/
yestergay](http://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/yestergay) (as of May 22, 2014, at 23:54
GMT).....14 & n.5
